

FILED  
07-12-2023  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020AP2007

---

## In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

---

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., BARRON COUNTY DEVELOPMENTAL  
SERVICES INC., DIVERSIFIED SERVICES, INC., BLACK RIVER INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
AND HEADWATERS, INC.,  
PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT-CO-APPELLANT

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT  
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

---

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF  
MARANATHA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY,  
MARANATHA BAPTIST ACADEMY,  
CONCORDIA UNIVERSITY WISCONSIN,  
THE WISCONSIN FAMILY COUNCIL, AND THE  
WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS**

---

DANIEL R. SUHR  
(STATE BAR # 1065568)  
N46W5455 Spring Court  
Cedarburg, WI 53012  
danielsuhr@gmail.com

CALEB R. GERBITZ  
(STATE BAR # 1122558)  
JAMES M. SOSNOSKI  
(STATE BAR # 1118862)  
111 E. Kilbourn Ave., 19th Floor  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 273-1300 (telephone)  
(414) 273-5840 (fax)  
crg@mtfn.com  
sjm@mtfn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	5
INTRODUCTION .....	7
I. AN ORGANIZATION IS “OPERATED PRIMARILY FOR RELIGIOUS PURPOSES” IF ITS OWN MOTIVATION FOR OPERATING IS PRIMARILY RELIGIOUS. ....	7
II. THE COURT MUST EMPLOY NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN ORGANIZATION IS OPERATED PRIMARILY FOR RELIGIOUS PURPOSES.....	10
A. Neutral principles avoid constitutional problems. ....	12
B. A neutral principles test works for hierarchical and congregational faith groups alike. ....	15
C. A neutral principles test works for minority and non-traditional religious communities. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bruss v. Przybylo</i> , 895 N.E.2d 1102 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008).....	16
<i>Carroll College, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009). ....	11
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau v. LIRC</i> , 2023 WI App 12, 406 Wis. 2d 586, 987 N.W.2d 778.....	9, 12
<i>Holy Trinity Comm. Sch., Inc. v. Kahl</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 139, 262 N.W.2d 210 (1978) .....	11, 14
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 835, 578 N.W. 2d 602 (1998) .....	8
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	11
<i>Kelly v. Methodist Hosp. of S. Cal.</i> , 22 Cal.4th 1108 (Cal. 2000) .....	14
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	14
<i>St. Augustine School v. Taylor</i> , 2021 WI 70, 398 Wis. 2d 92, 961 N.W.2d 635.....	passim
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 56, 549 N.W.2d 235 (1996) .....	16
<i>United States v. Dykema</i> , 666 F.2d 1096 (7th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Verdecchia v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 657 A.2d 1341 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995).....	8
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	8
<i>Wis. Conf. Bd. of Trs. Of the United Methodist Church v. Culver</i> , 2001 WI 55, 243 Wis. 2d 494, 627 N.W.2d 469.....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h)2. ....	passim

**Other Authorities**

<i>Conference Report on H.R. 2015, Balanced Budget Act of 1997,</i> 143 Cong. Rec. H6029-01 (1997) .....	9
Unemployment Insurance Program Letter No. 28-87, U.S. Dept. of Labor (June 10, 1987) .....	9
W. Cole Durham & Robert Smith, <i>Articles of Incorporation—Protecting Religious Polity</i> , 1 <i>Religious Organizations and the Law</i> § 10:11 (2022) .....	16
